FIRST SUPPLEMENT TO THE GIBRALTAR GAZETTE No. 3,059 of 13th August, 1998

COMPANIES (AMENDMENT) ORDINANCE 1998

ARRANGEMENT OF SECTIONS

Section

- 1. Short title and commencement.
- 2. Official notification.
- 3. Particulars on letterheads etc.

I ASSENT,



M J ROBINSON,

ACTING GOVERNOR.

13th August, 1998.



GIBRALTAR

No. 29 of 1998

AN ORDINANCE to amend the Companies Ordinance so as to give full effect in Gibraltar to certain provisions of Directive 68/151/EEC (the First Company Law Directive).

 $E_{\mbox{NACTED}}$ by the Legislature of Gibraltar .

Title and commencement.

1. This Ordinance may be cited as the Companies (Amendment) Ordinance 1998 and shall come into operation on a day to be appointed by the Government by notice in the Gazette.

Official notification.

2.(1) In section 281A of the Companies Ordinance (notification by Registrar of issue or receipt of documents), in subsection (1) after paragraph (d) there shall be inserted the following paragraph -

"(dd) any balance sheet or profit and loss account of a company;".

(2) At the end of subsection (2) of that section there shall be inserted the following subsection -

"(3) In subsection (2), "official notification" means -

- (a) in relation to the appointment of a liquidator, the notice thereof under section 229(1); and
- (b) in the case of any other event, the notification of the document relating to that event in the Gazette under subsection (1);

and "officially notified" shall be construed accordingly.".

(3) In consequence of the amendment made by subsection (2), in subsection (1) of section 281A of the Companies Ordinance, the words from "and in the following provisions" to "shall be construed accordingly" shall be omitted.

Particulars on letterheads etc.

3. In section 90A of the Companies Ordinance (particulars to be shown on letterheads etc.) in subsection (2) (penalty for failure to comply) for the words "this subsection" there shall be substituted "subsection (1)".

Passed by the Gibraltar House of Assembly on the 3rd day of July, 1998.

D J REYES,

Clerk to the Assembly.